GLADSTONE City of Gladstone, Mi 1100 Delta Avenue
Gladstone, Ml 49837

m MEETING TYPE www.gladstonemi.org
i, STAFF REPORT
Oode—Rr—"
Agenda Date: July 10,2023 Eric Buckman, City .
Manager: &/
Department:  Public Safety Department Head Name: o
Presenter: Ron Robinson Kim Berry, City Clerk:

This form and any background material must be approved by the City Manager, then
delivered to the City Clerk by 4:00 PM the Tuesday prior to the Commission Meeting.

AGENDA ITEM TITLE:
Public Safety Body Camera Upgrade

BACKGROUND:
Body-cameras are an essential part of Law Enforcement and the expectation now a day is that

Law Enforcement shall have them.

Body-cams, by GPSD policy, are to be utilized, when possible, to record field contacts,
interviews, and arrest situations.

Video footage from body-cams are to be used in the interest of Officer Safety, to supplement
and support written reports, to collect evidence, to review and document incidents which may
result in personnel complaints, to provide training aids and to facilitate investigations at the
Officer and Prosecutor level.

GPSD has had body-cams since approximately 2015 & we have upgraded once to the same
model body-cams.

The current body-cams that we use have not worked out well. The software system does not
work, the body-cams themselves keep breaking, etc. and it is time to upgrade to a better body-
cam and software.

We have done some research and came up with what is said to be the two best body-cams on
the market today.

We reached out to AXON last winter and requested a “test & evaluation” camera & software,
which they sent within a few days. They also helped us virtually set up the software.

D/Sgt. Aaron Quinlan and PSO Mallory Nelsen used the camera and software for 30 days and
their evaluation of the body-cam/software was excellent.

We then reached out to the other body-cam provider for a “test & evaluation” cam/software and
did not receive the support as we received from AXON. In fact, we did not receive the
camera/software as they said we would until 6-12-23.



We have made the decision to go with AXON cameras and their cloud storage software.

AXON IS THE SOLE PROVIDER FOR THE BODY-CAM/SOFTWARE, SO NO RFP WAS
CONDUCTED.

| received (2) quotes from AXON. One is for (9) cameras/software and the other is for (10)
cameras/software. | would really like to get back to (10) employees ASAP, which is why | asked
for a (10) cam quote.

Both Quotes, like most other body-cam companies, are a 5-year payment deal.

The Quote for (9) body-cams/software comes to: $9,562.10 a year for 5-years or $47,810.58
Total.

The (10) cam/software Quote comes to: $10,101.90 a year for 5-years or $50,509.58 Total.
Both Quotes have the same warranty (5-year full warranty on everything)

| will be applying for the MMRMA RAP grant, if the purchase is approved. This will reimburse
the initial body-cam purchase - 50% up to a maximum of $400 per camera.

This year's payment was budgeted in the Gordon Olson fund.
Future payments will be budgeted with General fund dollars and/or Gordon Olson funds.

As of 5-3-23, we have $56,055.54 left in the Gordon Olson fund; however, we purchased
ballistic vests with the funds for $7,504.75, which leaves $48,550.79.

FISCAL EFFECT:
$9,562.10 a year for 5-years or $47,810.58 Total OR_

$10,101.90 a year for 5-years or $50,509.58 Total

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION:
(9) Cam Quote

(10) Cam Quote
RAP Grant excerpt

Gordon Olson fund printout

RECOMMENDATION:
Allow the purchase of 10 AXON body-cams and software per the Quote and allow Director
Robinson to apply for the MMRMA RAP grant.

Yearly payment approved for the next five years.



MO998'TLEPP-95TISHD Z ofied

85605053 0008 85605054 . . ) - ei01
' 005518 00°0$ 00616'1$ 0064518 00GS'1$ A YILNYLS WYDAQOS TYNLYIA . apLog
$99|AI9G ape) 8] v
. 86'690'$ 000 86'6%0'SS ST 15ers _ 08 z _____Spung asuaaf) 0id 85USdr0ld
{ 00°008'Z8 00°0$ 00°008°2$ Z9L$ 8918 B 08 g e .. olpungestsoriOiseg esuadijoieq
. 00°00v'S$ 00°0% 00°00¥'6§ 09°0$ 09°0% 09 st J9VHOLS LHvOVTY WOT'30NIAIA3 8000~ 7 T eases
- ‘ o - .  alemyjog aue) ey
" 00565 00’08 00'665'1$ 00665'4S  00°S65'1$ b o ajpung yo0g Aeg WA £8Y asweav
i O00BY'L$ 00°0% 00°067'L$ 00'6%2$ 00°6v28 ol spungeswedegdy - OFEV
alempieH apesy el y
1 00'005'61$ 00'0$ 0000561 097¢3 __ 0sees  08'Ses 09 o ___epungdyielweguomApog JyLueOmE
[ 09'620'8 00'0% 09'620'7$ 99'¥ES 99've$ 5v°0L$ 09 I ajpung dy 1 Yooq Aeg-RiniN eiauire) wop Apog d¥.10EWURIME
wesboiyg
101 ey Fong PUJBN  UdIsT  pajpunqupy  uusy KD uopdudseg ey
fesodoad uj somoj uoyavs sanpeyas Alealjeq Ui PajieIep aJe Ss|qesenlep Iy
Buisyig
85°605°05$ Jejo)gns ajonp
0v"988'05$ 1931d J$11 90N

02'910°55$ ‘29114 pajpunquq jonp



MOP6Y'G805H-96285-D

85°018'¢%

0064518

8669058
000088
00°00%'S$

.00'866'LS
v O0pL's

- 00086 21$

0961028

fejol

85°018°L1$
0¥ L8181
0z'611'25¢

§
I

ko

85°018'4¥8

00°626'1$ 0062518 00'G/5'1$

86'690'6$ szeys I62rs 09___
0000828 SC9LS @898 09
00'00¥'S$ 0908 0908 09
00651 00%6G'S __ 00°G69'lS —

00'ivi'98 00'6bL$ 00'BvL$

00'085'2L$ 05zes 05'2eS 08'SES __
0962028 997e$ 99753 603 08
[E03ang 90udISN  edudisil  pejpunqun  uus)

Z obed
[ejoL
U3 LHYLS WWOIAGOS WNLHIA 97108
$92IA1aG aYe) B Y
ajpung ‘asitiadF| Gig 5usdrod
" o|pung ssusor diseq asusorjoiseg
JOVHOLS LVD-VTV WODFONICIAS €9 01 £89¢/
aIeMYog ajue) el Yy
_ sjpung yoog Aeg iy £8Y © deweay
ajpuny essue) £gy oeay
alempieH ayes |y
sjpung dv | eiouie] uiop Apog dVLUEGME
‘8jpung dy1 %od Aeg-nmw esewe) uom Apog T dYLASWWRIME
weiboid
uonduasag way

[esodosd uy Jomoj uogaas sainpayas Aiaaaq ul pajie)op aJe SajqeleAlop IIv

‘[ejoiqng ajonp
12914 1817 9jonp
1394id pajpunqup 3jonp

Buidugd



Accreditation Assistance
50% up to a maximum of $10,000 per member to assist with the cost of hiring a
professional service to facilitate accreditation processes.

Automatic External Defibrillators
50% up to $1,500 per unit — Restricted to jail/detention facilities and/or court facilities

only. (5/10/23)

Back Up Cameras for Vehicles
50% up to a maximum of $200 per vehicle. Vehicles manufactured after 2018 are not

eligible for funding. (5/10/19)

Body Scanners for Corrections
1/3 up to a maximum of $50,000 per member. (8/17/22)

Body Worn Video Cameras
50% up to a maximum of $400 per camera. All municipal departments are eligible.
(5/10/23)
< Quotes/invoices from the vendor MUST be included with the final application
submission to MMRMA. A clear line-item cost of the component(s) included in
the grant funding request is REQUIRED. If the line-item cost is $0, funding will
not be considered.

Bola Wrap
$500 per unit with the number of units purchased to be verified by Membership Services.

(5/24/2021)

Bumper Guards
50% up to $500 per vehicle with a maximum of $10,000 per member. (5/10/23)

Concrete Scarifier
50% up to $2,500 per unit with an aggregate maximum of $5,000 or 2 units per member.

(8/14/13)

Corrections Security/Physical Inprovements
50% up to $50,000 for security and other physical improvements in corrections facilities.

(5/10/23)

Court Compliance Safety
50% funding with an aggregate maximum of $20,000 for security related equipment as
recommended by the Michigan State Court Administrator’s Office. (8/17/22)

Updated: May 10, 2023



Olson Trust Balance Detall
S/3/2023

3/31/2010 3/31/2012 3/31/2013 3/31/2014 3/31/2015 3/31/2016 3/31/2017 3/31/2018 3/31/2019 3/31/2020 3/31/2021 3/31/2022 3/31/2023 Balance
Kiesler's Police Supply (3,367.20)
Cardmember Service (453.22)

DS Tech {1,145.00)
Axon Enterprises {5,904.00)
Defl Marketing {3,359.20}

Mark Christoff {803.59) 65,865.17

Kustom Signals {1,414.00)
Safety Vision {4,560.89)
Great Lakes Fitness {500.00)

MMRMA Rap Grant 2,500.00 61,890.28

ACME Sports {2,749.00)
Big Sauer {87.00)
Word System {1,000.00)
Del{ Marketing (1,342.86)
Noar Technologles (6,041.10)
Close out of Hovercraft Acent 4,269.00
tions Club Drone Donation 1,000.00

Interest 118.22 56,055.54

Reed 4o dedsef

Ballvke vesFs
47, Soy?S

: $98 550,77
e R



